508761437 09/16/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI498424

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
Aurtra Pty Limited			07/15/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA			
Company Name:	Schneid	Schneider Electric (Australia) Pty Ltd		
Street Address:	Level 10, 2 Banfield Road			
Internal Address:	Macquarie Park			
City:	Macquarie Park			
State/Country:	AUSTR	AUSTRALIA		
Postal Code:	2113			
	•			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 3			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		16629482		
Application Number:		17955267		
Application Number: 1		17427305		
CORRESPONDENCE				
		3127267102		
) the e-mail address first; if that i I; if that is unsuccessful, it will b		
Phone: 3127		3127056021		
Email: ipdoo		ipdocket@icemiller.com,gwen.ben	oy@icemiller.com	
		Justin Swindells		
		200 W. Madison Street		
		Suite 3500		
Address Line 4:		Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		072427.11002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Clare Tokarski		
SIGNATURE:		Clare Tokarski	Clare Tokarski	
	DATE SIGNED:		09/16/2024	
DATE SIGNED:		09/16/2024		
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4		09/16/2024		
	ent of Pa			

source=Deed of Assignment of Patents#page3.tiff source=Deed of Assignment of Patents#page4.tiff

Deed of Assignment of Patents

Date 15-Jul-2024

PartiesAurtra Pty Limited ACN 615 152 193 of level 10, 2 Banfield Road Macquarie
Park NSW 2113 (Assignor)

Schneider Electric (Australia) Pty Ltd of level 10, 2 Banfield Road , Macquarie Park New South Wales, 2113 Australia (*Assignee*)

Recitals

- A. The Assignor is the registered owner of the Registered Patents and is the applicant named in the Patent Applications.
- B. The Assignor wishes to assign the Registered Patents and the Patent Applications to the Assignee, on the terms and conditions of this Deed.

Operative provisions

1 Definitions

1.1 In this Deed, unless the context requires another meaning:

Effective Date means 1 January 2024 or such other date as may be agreed between the parties.

Patent Applications means the patent applications referred to as "pending" in Annexure 1.

Registered Patents means the registered patents referred to as "registered" in Annexure 1.

2 Assignment

Assignment

- 2.1 The Assignor assigns to the Assignee, for good and valuable consideration which the Assignor acknowledges having received, absolutely, all of its rights and interests in the Patent Applications and the Registered Patents, with effect on and from the Effective Date.
- 2.2 The Assignor assigns to the Assignee:
 - (a) The Inventions including the embodiments, aspects, variations and preferred features of the Registered Patents and Patent Applications in Annexure 1 to this Assignment;
 - (b) The right to apply for and have ownership of patents for the inventions in the Commonwealth of Australia and in all other places, regions and countries and jurisdictions of the world;

- (c) All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said Inventions in the Commonwealth of Australia and in all other places, regions, countries and jurisdictions of the world;
- (d) All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, additions, renewals and the like of said Patent Applications and Registered Patents and like grants, including without limitations, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law and statutes;
- (e) All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorised use of said inventions for infringement of said Registered Patents and like protection;
- (f) The right to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said Invention in the Commonwealth of Australia and in all other places, regions, countries and jurisdictions of the world; and
- (g) The right to claim priority from any of said Registered Patents and/or Patent Applications for the inventions under any international agreements and conventions.

Nature of Assignment

2.3 The Assignment the subject of clause 2.1 includes, without limitation, the right to take action and obtain relief in relation to infringements occurring on or before the date of this Deed.

Further assurances

2.4 At the request and sole cost of the Assignee, the Assignor will promptly do, or arrange for others to do, everything reasonably necessary or desirable to give full effect to this Deed including, without limitation, deposing to or swearing any declaration or oath.

Whole Agreement

2.5 This Assignment agreement replaces the previous assignment agreement executed between the parties for the Patents and shall constitute the whole agreement evidencing the assignment.

Execution

Executed as a deed

Signed sealed and delivered by Aurtra Pty Limited

by a director and secretary/director:

Signature of secretary

Signed by: Claire Machin -E72678700C094C6..

Signature of director

Johanna McPherson Name of secretary (please print) Claire Machin Name of director (please print)

Signed sealed and delivered by Schneider Electric Australia Pty Ltd

by a director and secretary/director:

— DocuSigned by: Johanna McPherson — 695C62464CFF44E...

Signature of secretary

Johanna McPherson

Name of secretary (please print)

—signed by: (Laire Machin

-E72678700C094C6...

Signature of director

Claire Machin Name of director (please print)

Annexure 1

Patent Applications United States Patent Application No. 17/955,267 United States Patent Application No. 17/427,305 European Patent Application No. 22163900.8 European Patent Application No. 19914364.5

Registered Patents German Patent No. 18831255.7 French Patent No. 18831255.7 United Kingdom Patent No. 18831255.7 United States Patent No. 11,486,939